

No. 23-55770

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SKOT HECKMAN; LOUIS PONCE; JEANENE POPP; JACOB ROBERTS, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LIVE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, INC.; TICKETMASTER, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for Central California, Los Angeles
Case No. 2:22-cv-00047-GW-GJC (The Hon. George H. Wu)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND
PUBLIC JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

JESSIE GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

December 20, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Corporate disclosure statement | i |
| Table of authorities..... | iii |
| Interest of amici curiae | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. There is a long history of industry groups developing biased arbitration forums—and of courts policing the practice..... | 3 |
| A. NAF: A dispute resolution forum for debt collectors, by debt collectors. | 3 |
| B. EDSI: A “fundamentally unfair” forum in a “symbiotic relationship” with employers. | 6 |
| C. Hooters: “[A] dispute resolution process utterly lacking in the rudiments of even-handedness.” | 9 |
| D. Western Sky: A “tribal arbitration” scheme that is a “sham from stem to stern.” | 12 |
| E. Verizon: An arbitral procedure that rejects the “paramount consideration” of “mutuality.” | 13 |
| II. New Era is of a piece with those efforts..... | 16 |
| Conclusion | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Achey v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 293 A.3d 558 (N.J. App. Div. 2023) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Adir International, LLC v. Starr Indemnity & Liability Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2021) | 15 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 2 |
| <i>Beachler v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2773832 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 21, 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dietrich v. Boeing Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2021) | 14 |
| <i>Falous v. Ryan’s Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 8162787 (D.S.C. Aug. 17, 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Geiger v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ind. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Heckman v. Live Nation Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5505999 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2023) | 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Huffman v. Sticky Fingers, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 8165097 (D.S.C. Dec. 20, 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2013) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) | 12, 13 |

MacClelland v. Cellco Partnership,
609 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2022)14, 15, 16, 19

Minnesota v. National Arbitration Forum,
2009 WL 2029918 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 14, 2009) 4

Parm v. National Bank of California, N.A.,
835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016) 13

Penn v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.,
269 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2001)8, 9

Picha et al. v. Gemini Trust Company, LLC et al.,
No. 1:22-cv-10922-NRB (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2023)..... 16

Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.,
601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Reyes v. Experian Information Solutions Inc.,
2019 WL 4854849 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2019)12

State ex rel. Saylor v. Wilkes,
613 S.E.2d 914 (W. Va. 2005)7

Walker v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.,
400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005)*passim*

Williams v. CashCall, Inc.,
92 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D. Wis. 2015) 13

Other Authorities

Arbitration or Arbitrary: The Misuse of Mandatory Arbitration to Collect Consumer Debts: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Domestic Policy of the Comm. on Oversight and Gov. Reform, 111th Cong. (2009)5

Courting Big Business: The Supreme Court’s Recent Decisions on Corporate Misconduct and Laws Regulating Corporations: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2008).....5

John O’Donnell,
The Arbitration Trap: How Credit Card Companies Ensnare Consumers, Public Citizen
(Sept. 2007).....5

Nancy A. Welsh,
What Is ‘(Im)Partial Enough’ in a World of Embedded Neutrals, 52 Ariz. L. Rev. 395
(2010) 3, 5

Press Release,
Minn. Office of the Att’y Gen., National Arbitration Forum Barred from Credit
Card and Consumer Arbitrations Under Agreement with Attorney General
Swanson (July 19, 2009)6
